i, One.
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.
TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005
FAX: (973) 376-8960
BZV47C5V1 / 200
2WZENER DIODES
FEATURES
. VOLTAGE RANGE: 5.1V to 200V
. HERMETICALLY SEALED PLASTIC CASE:
F126 PACKAGE
• HIGH SURGE CAPABILITY: 55 W (10ms).
DESCRIPTION
2 W silicon Zener diodes. F126
ABSOLUTE RATINGS (Tamb = 25°C)
Symbol
P
Tstg
Tj
TL
Parameter
Power dissipation on infinite heatsink
Storage temperature range
Maximum junction temperature
Tamb = 55°C
Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10s at 5mm
from case
Value
2
-65 to+ 175
175
230
Unit
W
°c
"C
°c
THERMAL RESISTANCES
Symbol
Rth (j-l)
Rth (j-a)
Parameter
Junction to lead
Junction to ambient on printed circuit on recommended pad
layout
Value
60
100
Unit
°C/W
"C/W
N.I Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to bS both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.
Quality Semi-Conductors
BZV47C5V1 / BZV47C200
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTIC (Tamb = 25°C)
TYPES
BZV47C5V1
BZV47C5V6
BZV47C6V2
BZV47C7V5
BZV47C10
BZV47C12
BZV47C15
BZV47C18
BZV47C20
BZV47C22
BZV47C24
BZV47C27
BZV47C30
BZV47C36
BZV47C39
BZV47C47
BZV47C68
BZV47C100
BZV47C150
BZV47C200
VZT @ IZT
min. max.
(1) (1)
V
4.8
5.2
5.8
7
9.4
11.4
13.8
16.8
18.8
20.8
22.8
25.1
28
34
37
44
64
94
138
188
V
5.4
6 .
6.6
7.9
10.6
12.7
15.6
19.1
21.2
23.3
25.6
28.9
32
38
41
50
72
106
156
212
TZK/ IZK
max.
12
5
2
2
2
4
7
10
15
15
15
15
15
15
40
40
45
80
200
300
350
IZT
(1)
mA
100
100
100
100
50
50
50
25
25
25
25
25
25
10
10
10
10
5
5
5
«VZ
typ.
10>C
1
2.5
3.2
4.5
5.5
6.5
7
7.5
7.5
8
8
8.5
8.5
8.5
9
9
9
9
9.5
9.5
I R / V R
max.
IJA
5
5
5
5
5
1
1
0,5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0,5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
VR
V
1
1
1
2
7.6
9.1
11.4
13.7
15.2
16.7
18.2
20.5
22.8
27.4
29.6
35.7
51.7
76
114
152
IZM
Tamb=55°C
(2)
mA
370
330
300
250
185
155
130
105
94
86
78
69
62
52
48
40
27
18
12.8
9.4
IZSM
(3)
A
7.8
7.1
6.4
5.4
4
3.3
2.7
2.2
2
1.8
1.7
1.5
1.3
1.1
1
0.85
0.59
0.4
0.27
0.20
Note 1 : Pulse test: tp < 50ms
Note 2 : On infinite heatsink : L = 10mm
Note3 : rectangular waveform (tp = 10ms)
Forward voltage drop : Vf < 1.2V (Tarnb = 25 'C, IF = 500mA)
Fig. 1 : Power dissipation versus ambient
temperature.
2.2
2.0
1.8
1.6
1.4
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0.0 ) 2
. !
I
;
•
5 5
V
'**,
Ta
0
^ w^v
*%J
mb
7
W»
s,̂
^%
(«<
5
i"****
kx
->
K
\
)0
,
\
*^
L
\
*^
I
125
\
^%**«
1!
s
•••%
iO
Sk_
17
Fig. 2 :Thermal resistance versus lead length.
RthfC/W)
BZV47C5V1 / BZV47C200
MARKING : Logo, Date Code, Type Code, Cathode Band (for unidirectional types only).
ORDERCODE
BZV47C 5V1
Type . 'Nominal Voltage
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
F126 (Plastic)
« »
not* 1 LIto —
// J
— T,
//
1—
6D
4 »
< »
4 V
LI noH1
1
1
, //
if
1 //
Packaging : standard packaging is in tape and reel.
Weight = 0.40 g.
REF.
A
B
0C
0D
L1
DIMENSIONS
Millimeters
Min.
6.05
26
2.95
0.76
Typ.
6.20
3.00
0.81
Max.
6.35
31
3.05
0.86
1.27
Inches
Min.
0.238
1.024
0.116
0.030
Typ.
0.244
0.118
0.032
Max.
0.250
1.220
0.120
0.034
0.050
Notel : Thelead is not controlled within zone L1.